Please note there will be a display and representative available to discuss the work
of the Fair Trade Community Group from 6.30pm.



LONDON BOROUGH OF SUTTON
BEDDINGTON AND WALLINGTON LOCAL COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2015

7.00 pm at the
Wallington County Grammar School, Croydon Road, Wallington, SM6 7PH
To all members of the Beddington and Wallington Local Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Joyce Melican
Councillor Marian Radford
Manuel Abellan, Pathumal Ali, Steve Cook, Neil Garratt, Sunita
Gordon, Edward Joyce, Nick Mattey, Jayne McCoy, Nighat Piracha,
and Muhammad Sadiq

Community
Robin Cain (Friends of Roundshaw Open Space)
Representatives Thelma Cranford (Moorlands Residents Association)
Vacancy (Onslow Gardens Residents Association)
John Dodwell (Friends of Beddington and Grange Parks)
Anne Eade (Carshalton on the Hill Residents Association)
Sandy Goodwin (Beddington Community Forum and Beddington
North Neighbourhood Forum)
Kris Kumar (Apeldoorn Residential Association)
Vacancy (Barnard Close Residents Association)
Keith Knight (Springboard Residents Association)
Paul Lane (Flight Path Residents Association)
Tracy Macheta (Mellows Residents Association)
Jim Simms (Woodcote Green Residents Association)
Colin Wadeson (Woodcote Avenue Road Fund)
Charlotte Watson (Alcester Court Residents’ Association)
Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
Civic Offices
St Nicholas Way
SUTTON SM1 1EA
20 November 2015

This meeting will be recorded so that the recording can be made available to the
public on the Council’s website www.sutton.gov.uk

Enquiries to: Susanne Wicks, Committee Support Team Leader
Telephone 020 8770 6540 Email: susanne.wicks@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

Local committees are intended to be inclusive and involve local residents, local
businesses and organisations. Anyone resident or working in the area is welcome to
attend their local committee - dates and venues will be published on the Council's
website (www.sutton.gov.uk) and on Borough notice boards.
The Chair has discretion to invite comments from members of the public on specific
items while they are being discussed.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until
10am on the third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council
may notify the Chief Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the
full Council at its next meeting. Please contact the Committee Services representative
shown on the front page for further information.

AGENDA
1.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 12)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October
2015.

5.

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER (Pages 13 - 16)
To review the recommendations tracker.
Indicative time: 5 minutes

6.

UPDATE FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM
An update on the four ward priorities in the area, and community safety issues.
Indicative time: 10 minutes

7.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
An opportunity for members of the public to raise points or questions about
local issues that are not already on the agenda for this meeting. If it is not
possible to answer the question at the meeting, a written response will be
issued. Please submit your questions to: localcommittees@sutton.gov.uk
Indicative time: 10 minutes

2

8.

BEDDINGTON PARK HLF PROJECT UPDATE
To receive a presentation on progress on the Beddington Park Heritage Lottery
Fund project.
Indicative time: 10 minutes

9.

PROPOSED CYCLE FACILITIES ON THE TRANSPORT FOR LONDON
HIGHWAY NETWORK (Pages 17 - 26)
A report from the Senior Engineer, Highways and Transport, outlining
suggested cycling infrastructure schemes on the TfL highway network within
the local area. With support from Councillors, these schemes will be presented
to TfL for consideration.
Indicative time: 10 minutes

10.

PARKING ENGAGEMENT SESSION
Highways and Parking Officers to lead a community engagement exercise in
order to gather public concerns and issues related to traffic and parking in the
local area
Indicative time: 60 minutes

11.

PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS (Pages 27 - 52)
The Head of Local Place and Engagement to give an update on Public Realm
Projects.
Indicative time: 15 minutes

12.

NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS (Pages 53 - 58)
The Head of Local Place and Engagement to present a report on
Neighbourhood Grant applications.
Indicative time: 5 minutes

13.

COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVE
An application for the appointment of a Community Representative has been
received from the Onslow Gardens Residents’ Association.
It is RECOMMENDED that the Council be recommended to appoint Glenise
Coxon to represent the Onslow Gardens Residents’ Association on the Local
Committee.
Indicative time: 5 minutes

3

14.

WARD COUNCILLORS UPDATE
To receive an update from ward councillors.
Indicative time: 5 minutes

15.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS
Brought forward at the discretion of the Chair who has approved the reason for
the urgency.

16.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Beddington and Wallington Local Committee will take
place on 2 February 2016 at 7 pm at Beddington Park Primary School,
Mallinson Road, Croydon, CR0 4UL.

4

Reminder – Declaration of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they
should declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’
Interests or to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this
meeting that you have such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber
where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that
interest at this meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the
meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at this
meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on the
matter. However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge
of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to
prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the interest
and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held whilst that
business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an interest
you should always declare it.

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
20 October 2015

BEDDINGTON AND WALLINGTON LOCAL COMMITTEE
20 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS:

17.

Councillor Joyce Melican (Chair), Councillor Marian Radford
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Manuel Abellan, Steve Cook,
Neil Garratt, Sunita Gordon, Edward Joyce, Nick Mattey,
Jayne McCoy and Nighat Piracha

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair informed the committee that Ken Kennedy, community representative
for Barnard Close Residents Association, had sadly passed away and requested
the committee take a minute to reflect upon his contribution to the local area.
18.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Pathumal Ali and Muhammad Sadiq,
and Mr John Dodwell.
19.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
20.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015 were agreed as an accurate
record and signed by the Chair.
The Chair informed the committee that following the meeting on 30 June 2015 she
had met Mr Chandra and he was grateful for the meeting which had been held with
Beddington South ward councillors.
Councillor Sunita Gordon queried what action had been taken following on the
Local Needs Profile which was considered at the meeting on 15 July 2014. The
Head of Local Place and Engagement informed the committee that no further
discussion had been had at the Local Committee regarding this, however her team
was developing ideas which would be discussed with councillors.
Councillor Sunita Gordon also queried what action had been taken following the
decision of the committee to not fund the emptying of dog bins in Sheen Way. The
committee were informed that the bins were being emptied and the service was
looking at alternative long term options to meet the cost.
At the meeting on 21 April 2015 Councillor Sunita Gordon raised concerns
regarding the traffic counting which would be taking place along Butter Hill. The
Head of Local Place and Engagement agreed to provide details of the results to
Councillor Gordon outside the meeting.

1

Agenda Item 4

Page 2

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
20 October 2015

21.

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER

The Head of Local Place and Engagement informed the committee that officers
were working London Councils who manage the London Lorry Control zone. They
were reviewing breaches and were analysing the results. There was however no
date of when the data would be released. The Head of Local Place and
Engagement agreed to provide the dates of when the survey covered to Sandy
Goodwin.
The committee were informed that the contract to provide the Christmas lights in
the borough for 2015 had been awarded to Blachere Illumination and officers were
more confident in the contract. The Town Centre Manager would be arranging a
meeting of the Christmas Lights Sub-Group within the next 
[...]
10 new units per year which had been exceeded and had been given a
new target by the Mayor of London to deliver 365 units per year.
Councillor Neil Garratt noted that the population density of outer London was
higher than most cities across the country, including Birmingham, and queried
whether outer London could be classified as suburban. Councillor Neil Garratt
stated it would be important to assess where new developments could be placed
which would avoid high rise buildings.
Councillor Jayne McCoy informed the committee that part of the development of
the Local Plan was compiling evidence of where developments could be placed
and where infrastructure would be needed. However, it would be necessary to see
increased intensification of dwellings in town centres. It was noted that the Green
Belt stopped urban crawl but created the density experienced, however suburban
was about the character of the area and it was important to maintain the character
of the borough while meeting housing demands.
Mr Paul Lane noted that higher populations required more school places and
infrastructure and there was a concern that this would lead to the loss of open

9

Agenda Item 4

Page 10

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
20 October 2015

spaces. Mr Tom Sweeney requested that Metropolitan Open Land was preserved
for residents to enjoy.
The importance of open space was being considered during the development of
Local Plan, while more focus would be given to improving employment areas
within the borough.
Councillor Jayne McCoy stated that councillors were happy to provide
presentations at resident associations and friends of group meetings to increase
awareness of the Local Plan and its development.
Resolved: To receive a presentation at a future Local Committee on the Local
Plan.
27.

PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS

The Head of Local Place and Engagement, Victoria Jeffrey, presented a report on
progress of public realm projects. The committee were informed that the horse
trough at Woodmansterne Lane and the Highview noticeboard had been
completed, along with the hanging baskets in the local area. Residents had
requested that council notices were included on the noticeboards at Highview and
Beddington Village, alongside community notices and were informed that these
would be included within the next round of notices.
Councillor Marian Radford informed the committee that she had met with
businesses along Manor Road and had discussed their concerns of people parking
and driving along the pavement. All the businesses had requested parking be
made available, however understood that there was no money available for such a
scheme. It was suggested that £3,000 for scheme BW15/16.13 be placed back
into the Public Realm budget as it would not cover the amount required for any
improvement scheme.
The Head of Local Place and Engagement requested councillors and residents
speak to her about any ideas for future schemes.
Residents raised concerns regarding parking near traffic islands along Woodcote
Road which made it difficult for cars and buses to pass. The Head of Local Place
and Engagement confirmed she would raise the concerns with the Highways
Manager.
Councillor Nick Mattey queried whether any action was being taken against those
who parked at an angle within the loading bays on Woodcote Road. Councillor
Jayne McCoy stated that parking restrictions were being enforced and the highest
number of parking tickets within the borough were being issued for the road.
Ongoing work was being done to resolve the issue.
Resolved:
1. To note progress on current Public Realm schemes.

10

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
20 October 2015

2. To note the recycling of net balances of £10,274 as detailed under Appendix
A, section 6 of the report.
3. To approve the allocation of the £22,218 transport related funding and
£10,000 of Public Realm capital to the 2015/2016 minor parking schemes.
28.

NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS

The Head of Local Pl
[...]
he committee that there was a consultation being
undertaken on double yellow lines being added to the area around the Woodcote
Green roundabout.
Councillor Steve Cook informed the committee that there was a planning
application to extend the development at the south end of Marchmont Road for
residents over 55. Ward councillors were ensuring that residents were happy with
the proposals.
Resolved: To note.
30.

COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVE

Resolved: To recommend that the Council appoint Charlotte Watson (substitute
Laura Kilty) as representative for the Alcester Court Residents’ Association on the
Beddington and Wallington Local Committee.
31.
ANY URGENT ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DISCRETION OF
THE CHAIR
There were no urgent items for discussion.
32.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The committee noted the next meeting of the Beddington and Wallington Local
Committee will take place on Tuesday 1 December 2015 at 7pm at Wallington
County Grammar School, Croydon Road, Wallington.

The meeting ended at 9.06 pm
Chair:
Date:

12

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
1 December 2015

Recommendation Tracker

Author(s) and Contact Phone Number(s):

Page 13

The recommendations tracker allows Committee Members to monitor
responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or
requests for further action. The tracker is updated following each
Committee. Once an action has been completed and reported to the
Committee, it will be removed from the tracker.

Victoria Jeffrey, Head of Local Place & Engagement 0208 770 4849
Chair of the Committee:
Councillor Joyce Melican

Agenda Item 5

Recommendation/Action

Responsible
Officer or
Member
Hermione
Brightwell

02/12/14

Item 5 Public
Question Time

A member of the public
requested a further update on
the London Lorry Control zone
and the possibility of
enforcement cameras on
Beddington Lane

02/12/14

Item 5 Public
Question Time

A member of the public raised
concerns about the loading
and disabled parking bays in
Woodcote Road

G
[...]
ed
Impact Assessment to the committee. Work
has commenced on the IIA and initial findings
have shown that there is a large amount of
work required for this, which officers are
progressing.

2/2/16

Page 15

Item 13 Ward
Councillor
update

Officers to undertake a
consultation for installing a
20mph around Beddington
Lane.
Cllr McCoy presented on the
new Sutton Local plan,
providing the background to a
local plan and how residents
can become involved.
Cllr Piracha raised concerns
about the number of projects
ongoing in Beddington and
asked that officers look at the
cumulative impact of these
changes.

Waste
Strategy and
Community
Engagement
Manager
Gary Smith,
Head of
Highways and
Transport

Signed: Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration. Date: 18th November 2015

Agenda Item 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

Report to:

Beddington and Wallington Local
Committee

Report title:

Proposed Cycle Facilities on the Transport for London Highway
Network

Report from:

Mary Morrissey Strategic Director - Environment & Neighbourhoods

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Councillor Joyce Melican

Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Date: 1 December 2015

Lynn Robinson, Senior Engineer, Highways and Transport
020 8770 6461


A Green Council

Open
Date:

18 November 2015

1.

Summary

1.1

The report outlines a number of cycling infrastructure schemes on the Transport for London
highway network (A217, A232 and A24) that have been suggested by the Sutton
representatives of the London Cycling Campaign and supported in principle by officers. With the
support of Councillors, the cycling infrastructure schemes will be presented to Transport for
London for consideration.

2.

Recommendations

That the Beddington and Wallington Local Committee:
2.1

Consider and agree the list of cycling infrastructure schemes for this local committee, as shown
on Appendix A.

2.2

Agree that the list of schemes for this local committee be presented to Transport for London for
consideration.

3.

Background

3.1

As part of the London Cycling Campaign’s (LCC) ‘space for cycling’ campaign across London in
2014, each LCC Borough representative was asked to come up with a list of improvements or
new cycling facilities for each ward within the borough they represent (‘Ward Asks’) and then
ask all the councillors to support the proposals. For further explanation, see the link to the LCC
website - http://space4cycling.org/campaign-info. LCC Sutton representatives are a keen group
of cyclists who would like to see an improvement to cycling facilities in the Borough. They

Agenda Item 9

3.2

3.3
3.4

Page 18

produced a report, ‘Get Sutton Cycling’, proposing cycling measures in each of the wards for
this borough. The link to this document is
https://getsuttoncycling.files.wordpress.com/2014/07/spaceforcycling_actionpointsforsutton_jun
e2014.pdf
As a result of the initiative ten Sutton Councillors signed up to the Ward Asks. They are
Councillors Neil Garrett, Ed Joyce, Manuel Abellan, Patrick McManus, Amy Haldene, Richard
Clifton, Trish Fivey, Kevin Burke, Simon Wales and Hanna Zuchowska.
Officers were asked to look through the report and to bring their recommendations to the local
committees; firstly on the measures on the TfL road network.
Appendix A shows all the proposals that are on the TfL network with officer comments and
recommendations. This report will be presented to each of the local committees.

4.

Issues

4.1

Officers agree in principle to the proposals on the TfL network as they are intended to make
cycling more attractive and comfortable for existing cyclists and to encourage new cyclists.

4.2

Each local committee will be asked to support in principle, the proposals for their local area and
agree the proposals for their local area can be presented to Transport for London for
consideration.

4.3

TfL are more l
[...]
, Beddington South, Wallington North and Wallington
South
Councillor Joyce Melican

Chair of
Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan
Priorities:

Open/Exempt:

Date:

1 December 2015

Victoria Jeffrey, Head of Local Place and Engagement
0208 770 4849
● An Open Council
● A Green Council
● A Fair Council
Open

Signed

Date:

16 November 2015

1.

Summary

1.1

This report contains information on Public Realm spending since 20 October 2015, details any
new requests for Public Realm Funding and confirms available budgets for 2015/16.

2.

Recommendations

The Beddington and Wallington Local Committee is recommended to:
2.1

2.2
2.3

Earmark funds of £21,750 for hanging baskets and approve the locations, to be funded from
Public Realm capital budget (converted to revenue), subject to budgets being made available
within the 2016/17 budget cycle that will be approved in March 2016.
Note the progress on the current Public Realm schemes; and
Note the recycling of £3,000 from the Manor Road shopping area (BW15/16.13) which
Councillors have chosen not to progress following a meeting with shop owners.

3.

Background

3.1

This Committee has been allocated Public Realm funding to invest in area improvements.

Page 28

Agenda Item 11

3.2

The work of the Local Committees, including their management of the Public Realm budget
plays a pivotal role in the development of Sutton Council’s localism agenda and makes a
significant contribution to resident engagement in locality decision making.

3.3

The approved schemes have a positive effect on the local area by promoting community activity
and improving shared spaces everyone can enjoy.

4.

Issues

4.1

Schemes for Consideration of Funding
Appendix A, Section 1 shows Public Realm schemes for consideration by the committee, at this
meeting.

4.2

Current Public Realm Scheme Programme
Appendix A, Section 2 shows all other current Public Realm schemes, within the Programme,
previously agreed by the Committee
[...]
vironment, Housing and
Regeneration

Ward/Areas affected:

Beddington and Wallington

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Councillor Joyce Melican

Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:
Signed

Date: 1 December 2015

Will Solly, Community Development Officer
0208 770 4391




An Open Council
A Green Council
A Fair Council

Open
Date

3 November 2015

1.

Summary

1.1

This report updates the Local Committee on the Neighbourhood Grant applications determined
under delegation.

2.

Recommendations

The Beddington and Wallington Local Committee is asked to:
2.1

Note the committee has funded ‘All in Wallington’ £925 for a Christmas light switch on event.

3.

Background

3.1

Following a review of the Neighbourhood Grants Programme, groups can now apply for £50£1000 each financial year. This will provide local groups with flexibility to submit a single or
multiple applications.

3.2

Each Local Committee can allocate Neighbourhood Grants to clubs and community groups
delivering projects that benefit residents of their local area. Applications are welcome from
voluntary, community and self-help groups who are formally constituted.

3.3

Neighbourhood Grants promote community and voluntary activity in the local area, foster
sustainable projects and identify activities that the whole community can participate in.

Page 54

Agenda Item 12

3.4

The Local Committee has determined that it will consider applications for Neighbourhood Grants
under delegated authority to the Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration.

3.5

More information on Neighbourhood Grants is published on the Council’s website:
http://www.sutton.gov.uk/neighbourhoodgrants

4.

Issues

4.1

The Committee is asked to note the following Neighbourhood Grant applications:
Funded Applicants
Applicant

All in Wallington
Christmas Light
Switch On

Additional Information

Project aims

The group develop and promote
community-led activities that
support and enable as many
peopl

Minutes of the meeting

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
1 December 2015

BEDDINGTON AND WALLINGTON LOCAL COMMITTEE
1 December 2015 at 7.00 pm
MEMBERS:

33.

Councillor Joyce Melican (Chair), Councillor Marian Radford
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Steve Cook, Manuel Abellan,
Pathumal Ali, Neil Garratt, Edward Joyce and Nick Mattey

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed everyone present.
33.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed everyone present.
34.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Sunita Gordon, Nighat Piracha, Jayne
McCoy, and Muhammad Sadiq.
Apologies were also received from Anne Eade, Jim Simms and Paul Lane.
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Pat Ali.
35.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
36.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October were agreed as
an accurate record of the meeting.
It was noted that there was nothing displayed on the noticeboard at Highview and
the Head of Local Place and Engagement undertook to investigate.
Sandy Goodwin advised that she had not received information on the dates of the
survey that had taken place. In response, the Head of Local Place and
Engagement gave an update on the possibility of enforcement cameras on
Beddington Lane to monitor lorry speed, as detailed in the recommendation tracker
(item 5 on the agenda).
The Head of Local Place and Engagement advised that the Christmas Lights on
Plough Lane had not been installed as they were on a red route, so permission
from TfL must be given. Whilst an application has been made, TfL have not issued
the permit, despite regular contact from officers. A resident suggested some lamp
columns could be used that would not require permission from TfL as they were
used last year and the Head of Local Place and Engagement undertook to discuss
the suggestion with the Town Centre Manager.

1

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
1 December 2015

John Dodwell noted his dissatisfaction with the delay in installing the Christmas
lights, and that the sub-group that had been established only met once. Councillor
Joyce Melican advised she was liaising with the chair of the sub-group in order to
establish why it had not met more than once, and the Head of Local Place and
Engagement advised that work will be done to ensure that it is more effective next
year.
Councillor Joyce Melican gave details of some community events taking place in
the near future.
37.

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER

Councillor Nick Mattey raised his concerns about the loading and disabled parking
bays in Woodcote Road and noted the likelihood of an accident taking place.
RESOLVED: To note the Recommendation Tracker.
38.

UPDATE FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM

Inspector Ian Hicks gave a very detailed update on police and safety issues in the
area. The main points were as follows:
In a recent survey, residents of Sutton advised that 98% of them felt safe on the
streets during the day, and 75% at night-time, which is an improvement on 2013
responses.
A man was arrested in Kent in September and was found guilty of a variety of drug
offences. His home on Roundshaw was raided and drugs seized to a value of
approximately £80,000. Inspector Hicks noted that the arrest was made following
information supplied by a member of the public, and encouraged all present to
notify the Police if they were aware of any criminal activity.
Met Trace has been rolled out across London and some 550 homes in LB Sutton
have been given Smart Water which has a dramatic impact on burglary rates.
Inspector Hicks is a member of the Beddington North BID steering group, and the
BID will be going live in 2016. He outlined the positive impacts on the community
of the BID.
Two specific residential premises in the borough have been a focus for anti-social
behaviour and Inspector Hicks outlined the measures that have been taken to
improve the behaviour of residents.
A letter to around 16,000 homes in the wards in the area has been sent regarding
safety. Those who would like information leaflets should email:
ian.hicks@met.police.uk
Speed Watch operations have been carried out in Elgin Road. Inspector Hicks
invited all present to email him with further suggested locations.
The Chair invited questions, as follows:

2

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
1 December 2015

Councillor Marian Radford asked who benefits from assets and money seized from
offenders, and Inspector Hicks advised that they go into the Police budget.
Councillor Joyce Melican asked Inspector Hicks to action her request for a vehicle
speed survey on Park Lane.
John Dodwell asked if residents had to pay a fee for Smart Water. Inspector Hicks
explained that the registration is free for the first year, and residents must pay a
discounted rate thereafter, but noted that cost is likely to be offset against reduced
insurance premiums.
Councillor Pat Ali asked if there was to be any change to the number of PSCOs in
the Metropolitan Police. Inspector Hicks advised that no firm decision had been
made, but it seems less likely that funding is to be reduced following last week’s
Comprehensive Spending Review.
39.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

No questions were raised.
40.

BEDDINGTON PARK HLF PROJECT UPDATE

The Assistant Parks Manager delivered a detailed presentation on the bid to the
Heritage Lottery Fund’s ‘Parks for People’ grant programme. The bid is for the
identification, restoration, improvement and interpretation of Beddington Park and
the Grange.
The presentation covered what’s included in the bid, detailed proposals for the
park, the activity plan and next steps. The bid is to be submitted by the end of
February 2016, with the outcome being announced in June.
The Assistant Parks Manager invited comments and questions, as follows.
A resident asked if more parking could be provided in the park. The Assistant
Parks Manager advised that the HLF have been clear that they will not fund any
parking, so some education is planned to encourage those visiting the park to use
other modes of transport.
It was suggested that toilets be provided in the park and the Assistant Parks
Manager responded that there are loos in the pavilion and park users are also
welcome to use the Grange toilets.
Councillor Nick Mattey asked if any further enforcement could be carried out to
prevent people using gas barbecues in the park. The Assistant Parks Manager
confirmed that people should only barbecue on the stands provided and the Parks
Police increased patrols in the summer.
The Assistant Parks Manager advised that there are no plans to improve cycle
routes through the park, although there may be improvements to the signage.

3

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
1 December 2015

The Committee and all presented noted their thanks to the Assistant Parks
Manager and his team and gave a round of applause.
41.
PROPOSED CYCLE FACILITIES ON THE TRANSPORT FOR LONDON
HIGHWAY NETWORK
This report was introduced by the Head of Highways and Transport who
highlighted the recommendations contained within the report and noted that if the
suggested schemes are agreed, they will be presented to TfL for further
consideration and consultation. If the proposals go through, they will be designed,
implemented and funded by TfL, not by LB Sutton.
A local resident noted his concern that some roads in the area are too narrow to
accommodate a cycle lane, and cited some examples of cycle lanes that are
under-used or cannot be used because cars park over them.
Councillor Manuel Abellan, who was appointed Cycling Champion in the summer
noted his support for the recommendations, reiterating the points made by the
Head of Highways and Transport. He advised that LB Sutton has some of the
highest rates of car ownership in London, and residents are encouraged to use
other modes of transport.
Councillor Nick Mattey supported Councillor Abellan’s comments, advising that
Sutton’s population is estimated to increase by 56,000 in coming years, which will
mean an increase in cars.
Councillor Neil Garratt advised that the population density in Sutton, and in this
local committee area is very high, and the public transport is not adequate. He
noted that the majority of cycle facilities on offer are inadequate, do not assist
cyclists and impede parking for motorists.
RESOLVED: That the Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
1.

Agrees the list of cycling infrastructure schemes for this local committee, as
shown on Appendix A.

2.

Agrees that the list of schemes for this local committee be presented to
Transport for London for consideration.

42.

PARKING ENGAGEMENT SESSION

Local Committee members, alongside attendees of the meeting took part in an
engagement session led by the Head of Highways and Transport. They were
asked to discuss parking and traffic in their wards and note concerns, and to
suggest solutions.
The Head of Highways and Transport undertook to review all issues and
suggested solutions and to report back to the next meeting of this Local
Committee.

4

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
1 December 2015

43.

PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS

The Head of Local Place and Engagement presented this report and gave a short
presentation on completed schemes, as well as detailing progress on some current
schemes.
Mr Dodwell asked for progress on the replacement of a derelict bench on Manor
Road, and improvement to lighting in Ross Parade alley.
With regard to the lighting issue, Councillor Steve Cook explained that a site
meeting had taken place, but the Council cannot act as the alleyway is on private
land and the improvements to the lighting must be carried out by the landlord. The
scheme will therefore be progressed no further.
The Head of Local Place and Engagement explained that officers are in contact
with a property management company acting on behalf of the owner of the land on
which the bench is situated, and works will be carried out when consent is given by
the owner.
RESOLVED: That the Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
1.

Agrees to earmark funds of £21,750 for hanging baskets and approve the
locations, to be funded from Public Realm capital budget (converted to
revenue), subject to budgets being made available within the 2016/17
budget cycle that will be approved in March 2016.

2.

Notes the progress on the current Public Realm schemes.

3.

Notes the recycling of £3,000 from the Manor Road shopping area
(BW15/16.13) which Councillors have chosen not to progress following a
meeting with shop owners.

44.

NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS

The Head of Local Place and Engagement presented this report, and welcomed
grant applications from groups in the area.
RESOLVED: That the Beddington and Wallington Local Committee notes that they
have funded ‘All in Wallington’ £925 for a Christmas light switch on event.
45.

COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVE

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to appoint Glenise Coxon to
represent the Onslow Gardens Residents Association on the local committee.
46.

WARD COUNCILLORS UPDATE

The Chair welcomed updates from ward councillors present at the meeting.

5

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
1 December 2015

Councillor Steve Cook reported that he, the Mayor and Councillor Jayne McCoy
had removed graffiti from Wallington Public Hall.
Councillor Nick Mattey advised that a 350,000 ton per year waste transfer station
is likely to be opened in Beddington Lane, and that a decision on the Old County
Skips site will be made soon.
47.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS

No items were raised.
48.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will take place on 2 February 2016, at 7 pm, at Beddington Park
Primary School, Mallinson Road, CR0 4UL.

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm
Chair:
Date:

6

